0/a 3-9-90

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 75,201

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

FEB 1

Appellant,

v.

MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

On Discretionary Review From The First District Court of Appeal of Florida

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY

LAURA BESVINICK
GREER, HOMER & BONNER, P.A.
Attorneys for The Miami
Herald Publishing Company
CenTrust Financial Center
Suite 3400
100 Southeast 2nd Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-5100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
The First Summary Judgment Hearing	3
The Intervention of the Newspapers and the Religious Publications	4
The Second Summary Judgment Hearing and the Order of the Trial Court	5
The Certification by the First District Court of Appeal	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Having Held That The Magazine Tax Was Unconstitutional, The Trial Court Correctly Invalidated The Magazine Tax And Upheld The Newspaper Exemption	9
A. If The Magazine Tax Violates The First Amendment, The Magazine Tax Must Be Invalidated	10
B. If The Magazine Tax Violates The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment, The Magazine Tax Must Be Invalidated	16
II. If The Court Reverses The Judgment Of The Trial Court And Holds That The Newspaper Exemption Should Be Invalidated, The Religious Publication Exemption Must Likewise Be Invalidated	2.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
III. The Newspaper Exemption May Also Be Upheld As A Constitutional Exercise of Legislative Discretion	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County, 109 S.Ct. 633 (1989)	17
Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 107 S.Ct. 1722 (1987)	10, 11, passim
Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission, 1989 Okla. LEXIS 114, 16 Media L.R. 2049 (Okla. 1989)	12
Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	26
Fraternal Order of Police, Metropolitan Dade County, Lodge No. 6 v. Department of State, 392 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 1980)	26
Gasson v. Gay, 49 So.2d 525, 526-27 (Fla. 1950)	27
Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	10, 11, passim
Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	23
<pre>Iowa-Des Moines National Bank v. Bennett, 284 U.S. 239 (1931)</pre>	17, 18
Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization, 58 U.S.L.W. 4135 (January 17, 1990)	23
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	25
Louisiana Life, Ltd. v. McNamara, 504 So.2d 900 (La. 1st Ct. App. 1987)	12
Mabee v. White Plains Publishing Co., 327 U.S. 178 (1946)	28
McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Department of Business Regulation of Florida, 109 S.Ct. 3238 (1989)	18
Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	10, 11, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	<u>Page</u>	<u>!</u>
North American Publishers, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 436 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	27,	28
Oklahoma Press Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	28	
Presbyterian Homes of the Synod of Florida v. Wood, 297 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1974)	18,	19
Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	24	
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	22	
<u>Skinner v. State</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13,1	7,18
<u>Small v. Sun Oil Co.</u> , 222 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1969)	19	
<u>Stanton v. Stanton</u> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	13,	16
State v. City of Pensacola, 126 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1961).	26	
<u>State v. Yu</u> , 400 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1981)	26	
Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 109 S.Ct. 890 (1989)	13, pass	
Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	16, pass	
Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co., 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	13,	16
STATUTES, RULES and OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Section 212.05(1)(i), Fla. Stat	1	
Section 212.06(9), Fla. Stat	2	
Section 212.08(7)(w), Fla. Stat	., 2	
Section 212.21, Fla. Stat 5	, 19	
Rule 9.125, Fla.R.App.P	6	
Laws 1987, c.87-548, §26	20
